## COUNTY RECORDER Filing Requested by:

Yolo County Dept. of Community Services

Attn: Stephanie Cormier, Principal Planner

Name

292 W Beamer Street

Address

Woodland, CA 95695

City, State, Zip

## Notice of Determination

Filed in County Clerk's Office

Jesse Salinas Yolo County - Clerk/Recorder

57-12082022-131

12/08/2022 FISH

Pages: 1 Fee: \$ 2598.00

By Iramirez, Deputy



To:

Yolo County Clerk 625 Court Street Woodland, CA 95695

Office of Planning and Research

Subject:

Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152

of the Public Resources Code.

Project Title:

PW2022-01 - County Road 96 over Dry Slough Bridge Replacement Project

State Clearinghouse Number: 2022060272

**Applicant:** 

**Yolo County Department of Community Services** 

Owner: Yolo County

292 W. Beamer St. Woodland, CA 95695

<u>Project Location:</u> Portion of County Road (CR) 96 within unincorporated Yolo County, as it crosses over Dry Slough, approximately 0.4 mile north of CR 31 (APNs: 037-010-025, 037-010-028, 037-010-035).

<u>Project Description:</u> The Yolo County Department of Community Services, Public Works Division, will replace the existing bridge on CR 96 over Dry Slough with funding made available through the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Highway Bridge Program and administered by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). The bridge has been determined to be functionally obsolete by Caltrans as recently as 2013 and has a sufficiency rating of 53.6. County Road 96 is a paved rural local roadway that extends between Russell Boulevard to the south and CR 27 to the north; the project site is located east of the Yolo County Airport. The subject bridge is bordered by agricultural and rural residential parcels, with the nearest residence approximately 100 feet northwest of the bridge.

The existing bridge (Bridge No. 22C0127) was constructed in 1929 and is approximately 44 feet long and 20 feet wide consisting of single-span, reinforced concrete T-girders. The bridge has longitudinal and shear cracking along the girders and evidence of water penetration through the deck. The bridge railing is also in poor condition with spalling and exposed rebar. To improve public safety while traveling on CR 96 as it crosses over Dry Slough, a new bridge will be constructed along the same roadway alignment. The new structure will accommodate two 11-foot travel lanes with two-foot shoulders. The new bridge will be a single-span, cast-in-place, post-tensioned slab structure approximately 60 feet long. The roadway and bridge profile will be raised slightly to clear the 100-year storm event to ensure no increases in water surface elevation in the vicinity of the bridge.

An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH #2022060272) was prepared for the proposed County Road 96 over Dry Slough Bridge Replacement Project. This is to advise that the Yolo County Board of Supervisors has adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the above-described project on November \$2,2022, and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not cause a new significant effect on the environment or substantially increase the severity of a previously identified significant environmental effect.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH #2022060272) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and adopted by the County.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval is available to the General Public for review at the Yolo County Community Services Department located at 292 W Beamer Street, Woodland, California.

Signature (Public Agency)

Name/Title:

Stephanie Cormier, Principal Planner

Date: November 22, 2022 Phone: (530) 666-8041

POSTED UEC 0.8 2022

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a

	F	RECEIPT NUMB 57-12082022	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	5	STATE CLEARIN 202260272	IGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)
	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE
YOLO COUNTY DEPT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES	stephanie.cormier@yolocounty.org		12/08/2022
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER
YOLO			
PROJECT TITLE			
PW2022-01-COUNTY ROAD 96 OVER DRY SLOUGH	HBRIDGE REPLACEME	NT PROJECT	Г
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT		ΛIL	PHONE NUMBER
STEPHANIE CORMIER	PHANIE CORMIER stephanie.cormier@yolocounty.or		((530)) 666-8041
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE
292 W BEAMER STREET	WOODLAND	CA	95695
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)			
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State Ag	gency Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)  Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due di	\$2		\$2,548.00
<ul> <li>□ Exempt from fee</li> <li>□ Notice of Exemption (attach)</li> <li>□ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)</li> <li>□ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)</li> </ul>	)		
<ul> <li>Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources</li> <li>∑ County documentary handling fee</li> <li>☐ Other</li> </ul>	Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$ <sub>_</sub> \$ <sub>_</sub> \$ _	\$50.00
PAYMENT METHOD:  ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☒ Other	TOTAL RE	CEIVED \$ _	\$2,598.00
. 1 110	CY OF FILING PRINTED NAM be Ramirez, Deputy Coul		order